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Low Yalue Factors Using Automated Broker Interface Data

I. Introduction

Data for the monthly compilation of the trade statistics are received on
a flow basis from the U.S. Customs. This information is collected from
approximately 15 million documents filed annually by importers and exporters.

The data sources for U.S. import statistics are Cust

oms import documents,
which importers or their agents are required to prepare and to file with
Customs officials at the ports at which the merchandise is entered. On
average about 550,000 of these documents are filed monthly. Customs ports
throughout the United States transmit documents to the Bureau of the Census

(Jeffersonville, Indiana processing center) on an almost daily basis.

-
-

Informal entry documents, prepared for merchandise valued not over the
exemption level of $1000 (except for certain commodities (shoe, textile, etc.)
exempted at $250), arefggg transmitted to the Census Bureau. A1l formal
import documents containing import items valued over $1000 are fully processed
for inclusion in the monthly import statistics. Imports of items not
exceeding exemption Tevels ($1000 or $250 depending on commodity) in value are
included on the basis of estimates. Estimates of the value of such imports
are made at the country of origin level on the basis of historical
relationships of low-value shipments to total value established from
independent studies. Beside Customs import documents, the magnetic tapes came
from the Customs through the Automated Broker Interface system (ABI), are also
part of the input of the monthly import statistics. (The ABI system allows
automated brokers to submit data directly to Customs.) For export statistics,
the major data source is the Shipper's Export Declaration (SED). The SED is
submitted by exporters to the exporting carrier, and by the exporting carrier

in turn, to Customs offices at the U.S. ports of exportation prior to
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departure. In the case of shipments by qualified exporters (exporters
satisfying specified census criteria), monthly reports in the form of summary
documents, magnetic tapes, etc., are transmitted directly to the Census
Bureau. On the average, approximately 700,000 export documents are
transmitted each month to the Census Bureau. Exports of commodities
individually valued at $1500 and less are exempt from the document filing
requirements, except when such exports are made under export licenses or to
certain countries. Data for shipments valued $1500 and less are estimated,
based on an established percentage of individual country totals.

In this report, we examine the low value shipment estimation procedures
for imports and exports currently used by the Foreign Trade Division and
explere other alternatives - using automated data - to estimate the low value
ratios.

In the automated data system there exist records of items valued below
the exemption levels for imports or exports. In the following, the automated
data system for imports and exports is described.

The Automated Reporting Program for Exporting Companies. (Bureau of

Census (1986)). The Census Bureau started this program in 1970. The program
allows exporters (shippers, freight forwarders and exporting carriers) with
the necessary computerized capabilities to report details on their export
activities directly to the Census Bureau each month via electronic means
(computer tape/computer transmission). This relieved exporters of the need to
prepare and file Shipper's Export Declarations (SEDs) with exporting carriers
for submission to U.S. Customs at the time and place of filing the manifest.
The data sent through the automated reporting program have specified form, and
the participating exporter is not required to report items valued under $1001

in the automated reporting program. The percentage of the companies in the



automated reporting program voluntarily reporting the low value export data is
unknown. There are approximately 66 companies participating in this automated
reporting program.

The Automated Broker Interface (ABI). (Walter and Puzzilla (1987)). ABI

is part of the Customs Service Automated Commercial System (ACS). ACS is a
giant computer telecommunications system Tinking all aspects of Customs
activities at all ports'throughout the United States. ABI provides electronic
processing of import entries for qualified brokers and importers. Large
volume brokers can transmit entry and entry summary data to ACS, receive
priority cargo release and liquidation, and benefit from statement accounting
on revenue collections. There are ABI brokers at all major U.S. ports and
they®currently account for about one-third of all import transactions filed
with Customs. The Census Bureau began working with Customs to develop a
program to use ABI data for statistical purposes about 4 years ago. In
addition to aiding in the development of the ABI data base, the Census Bureau
staff developed the Census Interface which extracts data from ABI, subjects it
to Census edits and validations and reformats it for processing on Census
computers. This process eliminates the need for paper documents and provides
Census with pre-processed and essentially error-free data. Statistical data
are currently being extracted from ABI via the Census Interface at 28 Customs
ports. The remaining ports are currently testing with Census, and nationwide
implementation is expected about the end of calendar year 1987. At the
present time about 20 percent of all transactions in each month's statistics
are extracted from ABI. Since ABI data contain below exemption level import
items, the ABI data are an alternative source to estimate the import low value

factors if eventually most of the import entries are processed through ABI.



In this study, we investigate the feasibility of using automated data as
an alternative to the present estimates of the low value factors in imports or
exports. The underlying assumption in the report is that brokers using the
ABI system report all their imports on ABI, both below and above cutoff. We
review the estimation procedure of the low value import and export factors
used by the Foreign Trade Division in Section II. We provide a description of
the ABI data used in the study and compare the low value factors estimated by
the ABI data with the 1986 import data in Section III. A summary of the
results appears in Section IV. Due to the small percentage (20%) of the ABI
data used in the monthly imports, the alternative estimates of the low value
factors (by country) calculated by using a monthly ABI data are quite
diffgrent from the currently used import low value factors. We conclude that
a further study is needed when a higher percentage of the ABI data are

available in the monthly imports.

II. Low Value Estimation in Merchandise Trade Statistics

The merchandise trade statistics published monthly by the Census Bureau
include estimated data for shipments of commodities valued under a certaih
cutoff. The information on U.S. export (import) shipments of commodities
valued over the cutoff is fully compiled. Shipments of commodities valued
under the cutoff will be estimated based on established ratios of such
shipments to individual country totals. The fully compiled and estimated data
will be combined to determine total exports (imports) to individual countries.
IT.A. Current Low Value Estimation Procedure

The current Tow value estimation procedure used by FTD for exports (or
imports) is as follows. Each individual country's previous month export

(import) total (above the cutoff) is multiplied by an established ratio (the



so-called Tow value factor) to estimate the individual country's current month
Tow value exports (imports). There are approximately 160 countries. The low
value export factors were historically derived by dividing each country's
total value of export items below a certain cutoff by the country's total
value of export items above the cutoff. Given the above, the current month
low value estimate is really the previous month low value estimate. The low
value export (import) estimation began in January 1978 (August 1982) for
export (import) statistics. The Tow value export (import) factors were
updated every other year or when the cutoff was raised.
We'll describe the formation of the initial Tow value factor and the
updated low value factor for an individual country for exports (imports).
Let -TO, [0,C] be the total value of export documents with items valued less
than or equal to the cutoff C at starting time 0.
Let Tg ¢, be the total value of export documents with items valued above the
cutoff C at starting time 0.
Let TO, (c, 2€] be the total value of export documents with items valued
greater than C and less than or equal to 2C at starting time 0.
The initial low value factor denoted by FO, L at starting time 0 is

defined by

Fo, L = To, [0, ¢] / To, c+ (2.1)

The initial same increment low value factor denoted by FO, y at time 0 is
defined by

Fo, u = To, (c, 2c1 / To, c+ (2.2)
The individual country's total value of exports with items valued below

the cutoff C for month i (i > 0) is estimated by

-

i, 0, ¢1 = Ti-1, ¢+ X Fo, L (2.3)



where Ti—l, ¢+ 15 the i-1 month individual country total value of exports
with items valued above the cutoff C.

In (2.3), it is assumed that FO,L is constant over months within a period
and Ty 1 ¢4 = Ti, c+- If the latter is not assumed, T, ¢+ should be used in
(2.3) instead of Ti-1, c+-

The initial low value factor FO, L for exports used by the Foreign Trade
Division (FTD) was calculated using 3 months data (March, June, and September)
of 1977, wﬁen all values of export shipments were required to report on the
export document - Shipper's Export Declaration (SED) form. In January 1978,
the export exemption level was set at $500, i.e., the value of export item
under $501 was not required to be reported on the SEDs. The initial Tow value
factar FO, ( was updated every other year or when C was raised. The exemption
level C was usually raised because of budget reasons or legal requirements.
II.A.1. Exemption Level Unchanged Through Years

The low value factor is updated every other year. The low value factor
Ft,L is updated at time t using the old factors Ft-l,L' Ft-l,U from the

previous time t-1 when the exemption level, C, is the same at time t-1 and t,

Feoo = Fe-1,0 % (Fe,y / Fe-1,0) (2.4)

where -

Fe-1,L = Te-1, r0,c7 / Tt-1, c+
Fe-1,0 = Tt-1, (c,2c] / Tt-1, C+
Fe,u =T, (c,2c] / Tt, c+ »
Tt-l, [0,C] is the individual country's total value of export (import)

documents with items valued less than or equal to the cutoff C at time t-1.

Ty (C,2C] is the individual country's total value of export (import)
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documents with items valued greater than C and less than or equal to 2C at
time t, Tt, C+ is the individual country's total exports with items valued
above C at time t. It can be shown algebraically that
Fe,u = Fo,u x (Feou 7/ FoLud-

That is, the new Tow value factor at time t is the initial low value factor,
FO,L’ multiplied by the ratio which represents the change between time t and
time 0 of the same increment (C,2C] "low value factors" (Fy's). It is assumed
that the change of Fi's between time t and time 0 is the same as the change of
FU's between time t and time 0. (Recall that export (import) items valued in
the range C to 2C are fully reported in both times 0 and t).
I1.A.2. Exemption Level Raised

“When the exemption level is raised from C to C, at time i (C, > C), the Tow
value factor at time i-1, Fi-l,L’ is retained as an estimate of the ratio of low
value with items valued under C exports (imports) to the country total exports
(imports) with items valued above C,. Estimation of the part from C to C, was
constructed by using the ratio of the total value of exports (imports) with items
valued between C and Cr, Ti-l, (C,CZJ’ to the individual country's export
(import) total for items valued above Co, Ti—l, Cpts using data at time i-1. The
resulting low value factors for exports (imports) in value category 0 to Cy is

then

B

Fi,e= Fienu * (Timg, (e,6p) 7 Ti-1, oy (2.5)

The old factor Fio1 L is assumed to estimate the ratio (Ti—l, [0,C] /
Ti—l,C2+)’ while it actually is the estimate of the ratio (Ti-l, [0,C] /
Ti1 C+)' From the data available at time i, we can not estimate the ratios,

(Ti-l, [O,C] / Ti—l, C2+) or (Ti-l, [O,C] / Ti'l, C+)’ because no data were



reported below C at time i-1. Since Ti-l, C+ > Ti—l, Cpt implies (Ti-l, [0,C] /
Ti-1, c+) < (Ty-q, [o,c] /Ty, CZ+)' Fj-1,L most Tikely underestimates the
ratio (Ti-l, [0,C] / Ti—l, C2+)°

An alternative method to estimate the total exports (imports) with items
valued below C, is as follows. We first apply (Ti—l, (C,CZJ/T1—1,02+) to Ti, Cpt
(to estimate the total exports (imports) of items valued from C to Cr), add this
to Ti,C2+’ and then apply the result to Fi—l, | to estimate the total exports

(imports) of items valued from 0 to C. Hence,

-~
-

where
T, €,6,1 7 Tint, (o, €01, cpe) X Ti, oy
T + {T. x F

i, (0, Cz] B Ti» (C, Cz] { i, (C, CZ] ¥ Ti, C2+} i-1, L

By using equation (2.5), it can be shown that

e = Fiu P Tiea,e,c,07Ti-1,c,4)

= F.

i-1,L + (1 +F

i-1,0) (Ti-q, (C,Cz]/Ti—l,C2+) (2.5b)

-

Hence F F

i,L 2 i,L
In the alternative procedure, we assumed Ti—l, (, CZ]/Ti-I, Cpt = Ti, ., C2]/

T ,» and Fi-l L is constant over time. The alternative low value factor

i, C
* 2
in (2.5a) is calculated using data in time i~-1 (before the exemption level was

raised) and time i (during or after the exemption Tevel was raised).



In January 1985, the exemption Tevel for exports was raised from $500 to
$1,000, the export low value factors were updated using 3 months data (March,
June, and August) of 1984. In January 1987, the export exemption level was
raised from $1,000 to $1,500, the export low value factors were updated using
3 months data (March, June and August) of 1986.

II.B. Import Low Value Estimation

Estimation of total low valued imports, those valued under $251, began in
August 1982. The low value factors were established by observation of the
percentage relationships of the under $251 import transactions to total
imports in past periods by country. Prior to August 1982, estimates were
based on a l-percent sample of documents valued under $251. In January 1985,
Custems raised the import exemption level from $250 to $1,000 for some
commodities, while specified commodities (e.g., textiles and footwear)
remained at the $250 exemption level. To accomodate this change, two low
value factors were derived using 1984 data (March, June and September). The
first low value factor FG,L was designed to estimate the total value of import

items valued under $250 (there was no data available for the value class under
14

o,L
total value of import items valued between $251 and $1,000. The two factors

$250 in 1984), the second low value factor F was designed to estimate the

were calculated as follows:

Let C; = $250, 2C; = $500, C, = $1,000

1

Fo.L = To, (¢, 2¢;3 7 (o, cpr ™ o, (cy, ) (2.6)
2
FoL = To, (e, 0 7 To, cpe
/(T - T (2.7)

0, (¢, 6,1 7 Yo, ¢+ T l0, €y, €y

where



(C1=2c1] is a country total value of all shipments of

commodities valued greater than C; and less than or equal to 2Cq at
time 0,

Cp+ is a country total value of all shipments of commodities

valued above C; at time 0,

Tb (Cl 52] is a country total value of shipments of commodities

with an exemption level of C, and valued greater than €, and

less than or equal to CZ at time O,

Tl
0, C2+

is a country total value of shipments of commodities with an

exemption level of C, and valued above C, at time O,

Note that at time 0 (1984), the import exemption level is C; ($250). In
Janu&ry 1985, some comhodities had import exemption level C; and others had

CZ'
Note also in Fa L it is assumed that

To, [0, ¢13 7 (To, ¢g+ = To, (c,c,7) = To, (cq, 2041 /
(TO, Cy+ -~ TO, (Cl’ CZJ). Since no data were available below Cy, the next

comparable increment of data was used instead to estimate the low value
imports for items valued below C;.
The individual country's total imports for items valued below C; for

month i (February 1985 and later) is estimated by

- 1
T, 00, 60 " Fo,L X Tk, o (2.8)

o,L i-1, C1

The individual country's total imports for items valued between C; and C,

with exemption level C, for month i (February 1985 and later) is
2

- 2
T:

= F x T
i, (Cl’ CZJ o,L

i-1, C2+ ’
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The estimate of the individual country's total imports for items valued
under C; ($251) and items valued from Cy to Cy with exemption Tevel C

(81,000 15 the sum of Ty 19, ¢,3 T, (¢, ¢,1°

Note that in (2.8) and (2.9), it is assumed that Fa L and FS L are

constant over months within a given time period, and Ti—l, C1+ = Ti, Cl+

= Ti, C.4 - MWithout the latter assumptions, Ty, C+ should be used

2
C.+ should be used in (2.9).
* 2

The import Tow value factors currently used by the Foreign Trade Division

and

i-1, C2+

in (2.8); and T,

were updated in January 1987 using 3 months of import data (March, June and

September of 1986) by a formula similar to (2.4). Let F, , and Fe L

individual country's current low value factors for import items valued below

be the

$251%, and between $25T to $1000 respectively. Let Cy = $250, C, = $1000,
C3 = $1250, C4 = $1750.

Then .
F
1 1 t,U
Ft, LT FO, L X Fl (2.10)
o,u
FZ
H 2 t,U
Ft,L = FO,L X ;7————— (2~11)
0,U
where

2

1
FO,L and FO,L were defined in (2.6) and (2.7),

LN (N
Fooo o= :
t,u '

TF s (2.10a)

T + T,
t, C2+ t, C1+
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, 0, [C,, Csy]
- 2’ 3 , (2.10b)
i T + T
0, C2+ 0, C1+
. Tt [C,, €]
Fp oy = = , (2.11a)
’ T C .
.
.10, [Cy, Cy]
Fo,u =T ; (2.11b)
T0, C2+

[€p, C3] is the individual country's total imports for items valued
between C, and Cy using three months of 1986 import data. (The increment
of C, to C3 is $250 which is the same from 0 to Cq-)

ftzs C5) is the individual country's total imports for items valued
between C, and C3 using three months of 1984 import data.

Cos is the individual country's total value of imports for
2

commodities with exemption level C, ($1000) and valued over Co using three
months of 1986 import data.

C.+ is the individual country's total value of imports for
1

commodities with exemption level C; ($250) and valued over Cq using three
months of 1986 import data.

[CZ’ C4] is the individual country's total imports for commodities

with exemption level C, and valued between C, and Cq using three months of
1986 import data. (The increment of C, to €4 is $750 which is the same
from C; to Cy).

C.+ is the individual country's total value of imports for
1

commodities with an exemption level of €, and valued above Cy using three

months of 1984 import data.
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The individual country's total imports for items valued below Cl for

month i (January 1987 and after) is estimated by

1
Ti, r0.6,1 ™ Feu X Tinyep (2.12)

The individual country's total imports for items valued between C, and C)

with exemption level C, for month i (January 1987 and after) is estimated by

) 2 |

Ti, (C19C2] B Ft,L X Ti-ls C2+ )

(2.13)

As before, the estimate of a country's total imports for items valued
. 2 1’ (Clscz].
(2.12) and (2.13), it is assumed that Ft L and Ft L are constant for two years

undeg the exemption levels is the sum of Ti, [0, g1 and T In

(if the import exemption levels are not changed in two years), and that

i-1, C,+ i, C

T =T, and T
2

1, C1+ 1,C1+

2t

In view of the current (import or export) low value procedure, the model
assumptions underlying the estimation procedure need investigation.
Especially needing investigation is the assumption that the individual
country's current month import (export) total above the exemption level is the
same as the previous month country's total above the exemption level. The
assumption that the (import or export) low value factors are constant over a
period (at most two years) needs investigation. Unfortunately, the currently
reported import and export data are not a complete collection of the Tow value
trade items. It would be difficult to evaluate the assumptions without the

true Tow value data.
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IIT. Import Low Value Factors Using ABI Data

The import data in the Automated Broker Interface (ABI) System collected
by the Customs Service represent all of the import items (including items
below exemption levels) reported by the large brokers only. We are interested
in the true Tow value import factors by country in the ABI data which are a
subset of the monthly import data. We compare the low value factors
calculated using ABI data with the currently used import low value factors in
this report.

IIT.A. Data

The data for the study were collected from June 29 to July 24, 1987 by
the U.S. Customs Service using an Automated Broker Interface (ABI) system,
therefore, it does not correspond to a given calendar month of data.

Four tapes of the statistical import data, and one tape of the "dropped
import data" were obtained from the Foreign Trade Division. The statistical
import data are the regular import data used in the monthly import tabulation
which includes items with import value over the $1000 exemption level for
general commodities and over the $250 exemption level for a special group of
commodities (e.g., textile, shoes etc.). The dropped import data are not for
regular monthly tabulation. This data set includes items with import value
below exemption levels. This is of interest to us because it allows for the
computation of low value factors for the Automated Broker Interface data. The
ABI data are a special subset of the total import universe in the given time
period.

The total records of the statistical import data files and the dropped
import data file are 321,975 and 152,878 respectively. (The monthly
statistical ABI records are approximately 18% - 20% of the total U.S.

statistical import data.) The dropped import data are edited to obtain the
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statistical low value data. In the edited stage, the nonstatistical records
with 1st digit TSUSA code of 8 or 9 (except TSUSA code 8000035 - returned
American goods) or import value over $1000 were deleted from our study. The
total records of the combined files are 465,614. The number of records in the
edited dropped import data is 143,639, about 30.8% of the total records
(465,614) in the study.

The combined total records were then edited so that the country code 1000
(U.S.A.) and fiscal year '86 in the customs warehouse entry code were deleted
from the study. The resulting total number of records in the study is
464,868; of which 30.5% came in through vessal, and 69.5% came in through
‘other' transportation modes; all of the records have June as the survey
montfi; while for the month of entry, 48.8% fell in June, 1987, 49.9% fell in
July, 1987 and the rest, 1.3%, fell over the previous months; 19.2% of the
records had value Tess than or equal to $250, 26.2% had value less than or
equal to $500; and 34% had value less than or equal to $1000; 40.3% had value
less than or equal to $1500; 44.5% had value less than or equal to $2000.

(The import value for those items valued less than $250 is 0.1% of total
imports; 0.7% for items valued less than $1000; 1.1% for items valued 1es§
than $1500; 1.6% for items valued less than $2000.) On a record basis by
country, 40.8% of the records are from Canada, 4.5% from Mexico, 3.5% from the
United Kingdom, 2.1% from France, 4.7% from the Federal Republic of Germany,
1.2% from Switzerland, 5.6% from Italy, 1.3% from Singapore, 1.4% from
Mainland China, 3.5% from the Republic of Korea, 4.3% from Hong Kong,7.7% from
Taiwan, 8.6% from Japan, and less than 10.8% for the total of the rest of the
countries. There are 145 countries in all. The total import value of ABI
data set is $7,215,618,146. The total low value imports (for items valued

below $250 for special commodities and below $1000 for other commodities) of



the ABI data set are $38,460,210. This is 0.53 percent of the total import
value in the ABI data set. See also Table I for other information. The
record counts and import value by import value classes and by selected
countries of the ABI data are tabulated jn Tables I.A. and I.B., respectively.
IIT.B. Estimation Procedure

The Tow value factors by country were tabulated using approximately one
month of ABI data. Note that in the ABI data, we have import items valued
under $251 and $1001 for commodities with exemption levels $250 and $1000,
respectively., The two low value factors F;,L and F;,L for under $251 and
between $251 and $1000 respectively using one month of ABI data are calculated

for each individual country by the following formula:

L
1 [}

Fa = Tas0,e,’ (aeps ™ Taygeyuc,) (3.1)

2

FaL = Ta,c,.C,0 AL C (3.2)

where C1 = $250 , C2 = $1000 ,

TA (0,8,] is the individual country's total value of imports for commodities
? ? 1
valued less than or equal to €, using ABI data,

T is the individual country's total value of imports for commadities

valued over Cy using ABI data,

T, [¢,.,]
valued between C; and C, with exemption level of C, using ABI data,

is the individual country's total value of imports for commodities

TA Co+ is the individual country's total value of imports for commodities
*v2

valued over Co with exemption Tlevel of C, using ABI data.
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IIT.C. Data Analysis

The data used to compute the import low value factors (Fp) using ABI data
are different by size, completeness and time lag with the data used to compute
the current import low value factors (Fe). The current import low value
factors were calculated initially using March, June and September 1984 import
data (when the exemption Tevel was $250 for all commodities), and updated by
using March, June and September 1986 import data (when the exemption level was
$250 for a special group of commodities and $1000 for the rest of the
commodities). There are no statistics available for direct comparison of
these two data sets. In Dickerson's memorandum (1984), there is a frequency
tabulation for import record counts and import values for different assumed
exemption levels using April 1984 import shipments. Although April 1984 was
not the month used to calculate the current import low value factors, it is
close enough in time to March 1984's data. In table II, the import record
counts and import values were tabulated for ABI data and April 1984's import
data for different exemption levels. There are 34.58% and 21.27% of records
valued under $1001 for ABI data and April 1984 import shipments respectively,
and the percentages of import items valued under $1001 are 0.67% and 0.44% of
the total import value for ABI and April 1984 data respectively. The data in
April 1984 did not have any imports with items valued below $250 because the
exemption level at the time was $250 for all commodities. The ABI_import data
is approximately 20% of the monthly imports with 49% from June and 50% from
July of 1987, In Table II, the percentages of low value import records or
values for April 1984's data are less than the percentages for ABI data for
different exemption levels.

The Tow value factors using ABI data are calculated using formulas (3.1)

and (3.2) and tabulated for selected countries and compared with the currently
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used import low value factors in Table III. The countries are grouped into
three categories according to the percentage of the total country import
record counts in the total count of the ABI records (See Table I.B).
Categories A, B and C include countries with percent of records in the ABI
over 1%, between 0.5% and 1%, and between 0.1% and 0.5% respectively. For
countries with less than 0.1% of the total import records, the Tow value
factors were not presented in Table III because of the small amount of import
records involved. From Table III, for countries in category A, the relative
differences of Tow value factors using ABI data and the currently used

factor (F

/ ranged from -79.97% to 49.28% for factors used to

a,LFe, L) Fe,L
estimate imports with items valued under $251, and from -42.50% to 43.26% for
facters used to estimate imports with items valued between $251 and $1000; for
countries in category B, the relative differences ranged from -69.46% to
38.57% for under $251, and from -51.49% to 439.49% for between $251 to $1000;
for countries in category C, the relative differences ranged from -97.31% to
6909% for under $251, and from -98.61% to 20494% for between $251 and $1000.
The relative differences of the lTow value factors computed using ABI data and
the currently used factor, (FA-FC)/FC, are not small, especially for countries
in category C. In the country C category, Antigua showed unusual import
distribution in the ABI data having 94% of its records valued below $1001
which represent 36.7% of its total import value. In the non-textile, shoe
etc. commodities, 96% of the records were valued below $1000 with 70% of the
import value, and 75% of the records were valued below $250 with 29% of the
import value. Thus the Tow value factor for between $250 and $1000 exceeds 1
(1.4066). The mean and variance (in percentage) of the absolute relative

difference of the Tow value factors using two different data sets for each

country category are as follows:
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Table A.
Under $251
Country Category A B c
Mean 42.89 38.63 317.79
Variance 465.95 279.73 1,808,083.30

Between $251 and $1000

Country Category A B C
Mean 25.60 78.91 1119.15
Variance 132.63 19142.17 17,327,534.40

The countries with absolute relative difference of Fl and Fl below 20% are

A C
Canada, the United Kingdom, Italy, Sweden, Indonesia, Norway, Hungary, Greece;

the countries with absolute relative difference of F; and Fé below 20% are
Italy, Hong Kong, the United Kingdom, the Republic of Korea, China (Mainland),
Braz?], Sweden, Belgium, Indonesia, and Hungary.

We tabulated the import low value factors using ABI data by world area in
Table IV; and by countries within the world area in Table V. Many small
countries (within other Western Hemisphere, Australia and Oceana, and Africa)
have no import shipments in the ABI data, hence, no low value factors could be

tabulated.

The import low value updating factors defined in (2.10a) and (2.11a)

1
c,u
1 H4
comparable factors calculated using ABI data, (FA y? FA U), (see table VI).

using 3 months of 1986 import data, (F Fé U), are compared with the
For category A, B and C countries, the relative differences of the updating

factors for under $251, (FA y-F /Fé y» ranged from -65.13% to 38.45%,

1
c,u
-59.13% to -2.56% and -96.15% to 635.42% respectively; for between $251 and
$1000, the relative differences of the updating factors (F; U - Fé U)/FE U for
countries in categories A, B and C, ranged from -25.15% to 44.00%, -34.38% to
208.59%, and -95.41% to 2116.35% respectively. The mean and variance (in

percentage) of the absolute relative difference of the updating factors using
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two different data sets for the countries in categories A, B and C are as

follows:
Table B
Under $251
Country Category A B C
Mean 39,28 34.84 83.57
Variance 413.92 504.69 13,272.09
Between $251 and $1000
Country Category A B C
Mean 24.38 37.65 181.63
Variance 547.71 4227.18 175,324.68

" In general, the mean and variance of the absolute relative differences of the

updating factors in Table B are smaller than the corresponding mean and

variance of the absolute relative differences of the low value factors in

Table A for all three country categories, especially category C.

Note that the updating factors tabulated in Table VI used the same
formulas (2.10a and 2.1la) but two different data sets, while the low value
factors tabulated in Tables III and V used different low value factor formulas
because the Tow value imports were missing in the 1984 and 1986 data but were
not missing in the 1987 ABI data set. In Table VI the countries with absolute
relative difference of updating factors less than 20% for under $251,
(F;,U_Fé,u)/Fé,U’ are Mexico, Singapore, Malaysia, Sweden, Belgium, Ireland,
Yugoslavia and Norway; for between $251 and $1000, ((F;,U—Fé’u)/Fé,U), the
countries are Italy, the Federal Republic of Germany, Mexico, Hong Kong, the
United Kingdom, the Republic of Korea, Singapore, Malaysia, Sweden, Thailand,
Belgium, Portugal, Macao and Argentina. Also, some factors tabulated in Table
VI in country category C are calculated based on less than 5 records in the

low value category, e.g., Guatemala, Jamaica, Antigua, Uruguay, Hungary,

Pakistan and Bangladesh.



21

We also used ABI data to check one of the assumptions used in calculating
the initial import low value factors, i.e., that the ratio of the total
imports with items valued under $251 to the individual country's total imports
with items valued above the exemption levels (Fl) is approximately the same as
the ratio of the total imports with items valued between $251 to $500 to the
individual country's total imports with items valued above the exemption

levels (FI%), i.e.,

T(0,6,1/To,¢p+ ™ To,(c,6,0) = Teeyu2e0" Tosey = To, ey, €7

where C; = $250, Cr = $1000 (See Section I1I.8).
We tabulated these two™ratios using ABI data for selected countries in table

plC

VII. It showed, in general, is bigger than F1 for most countries except

Colombia, Jamaica, Antigua and Hungary. The relative differences of these two
ratios in percent, ((FIC-FI)/F‘), for countries in categories A, B and C
ranged from 8.94% to 175.65%, 20.51% to 86.60%, and -50.51% to 250,00%
respectively.

The mean and variance in percentage of the absolute relative difference

(FIC-FI)/Fl by country category are as follows:

Table C
Country category A B c
Mean 59.91 49.70 72.05
Variance 2360.71 605.59 3175.95%

Hence, for ABI data, the Tow value (< $250) ratio Fl is different from the

IC . . IC .
The same increment ratio F is

same increment ratio ($250 to $500), F
bigger than the low value ratio Fl for most countries. From Table C the

average absolute relative differences are different by countries with
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countries in category B giving the smallest difference with an average of

49.70%.

IV. Summary
In this report, we reviewed the low value estimation procedures for

exports and imports used by the Foreign Trade Division. The low value
shipments are estimated by a ratio procedure. Model assumptions are used in
the low value estimation procedure. Since data are not required to be
reported to the Bureau of the Census for shipments of commodities below the
exemption level, it is very difficult to check the underlying model
assumptions.

=The import data from the ABI system contain all import items including
the below exemption Tevel imports. We examined the feasibility of using
Customs Service's ABI data as an alternative source for estimating low value
factors for imports. Unfortunately, this ABI data set is only about 20% of
the total monthly imports in June or July 1987. Many countries have no import
shipments in this data set. We examined 48 out of 145 countries with import
record counts over 0.1% of the total ABI records (464,868) used in the study.
In the 48 countries we compared the lTow value factors calculated by using ABI
data (Fp) with the Tow value factors (Fp) currently used by Foreign Trade
Division. They are different for most of the 48 countries. Even for large
trade countries e.g., Canada, Japan, Tajwan, Italy, Germany, Hong Kong, and
the United Kingdom, the magnitude of the relative difference (Fa-Fc)/Fe is
significantly different by country, ranging from -69.90% to 49.28% (see Table
ITT). The factors, F; and Fp, are not really comparable. F.'s are the
estimates of the Tow value factors using 6 months data from 1984 and 1986;

while Fp's are the "true" low value factors using 4 weeks of ABI data
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collected from June 29 to July 24, 1987 which are approximately 20% of the
total monthly imports. For each country, which of these two factors Fc and Fp
is closer to the true low value factor is unknown. It depends on the period
of the import data targeted. 1In the current lTow value estimation procedure,
it is assumed that for each country, the low value factor is constant over all
months within a 2 year span.

We examined the relative differences of the import updating factors using
ABI data and the currently used updating factors relative to the current
updating factors for the 48 countries. The magnitude of the relative
difference of the updating factors varies by country. However, in general,
the differences of the two data sets for updating factors are smaller than the
low value factors for most countries.

We examined one of the assumptions used in the current low value import
estimation procedure using ABI data, i.e., for each country, the ratio of the
total import items valued under $251 to the individual country's total import
items above the exemption levels is the same as the ratijo of the total import
items valued between $251 to $500 to the individual country's total import
items above the exemption levels. For the ABI data the latter ratios are
bigger than the former ratios, for most countries.

We calculated the low value factors by world area and by country within
the world area using ABI data. The low value factors vary by country within
world area.

Based on our study, we conclude that the low value factors calculated
using ABI data are different from the currently used Tow value import factors.
For most countries, the currently used low value factors are bigger than the

low value factors calculated using ABI data.
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Since eventually the Customs Service anticipates that 90 percent of all
import entries will be processed through ABI, a similar study is needed at the
time when the ABI data represent a higher percentage of the monthly imports.
Also several months of ABI data need to be analyzed to check the model
assumptions underlying the low value estimation procedure.. We recommend using
current month country total imports to estimate the current month country Tow
value imports instead of using the previous month country imports since
imports from a country are not constant over time. A1l the conclusions are
based on the underlying assumption that the ABI contains all import data, both
above and below cutoff, for the brokers who use this automated system. This
should be verified before extensive use is made of the ABI data to measure
beTow cutoff imports.

As for exports, since the proportion of the Tow value exports reported by
the companies participating in the Automated Reporting Program is unknown, it is
not clear whether it is worthwhile to use the data in the Automated Reporting

Program as an alternative source to estimate the export low value factors.
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Table I. The Number of Records and Import Value of the ABI Data (June 29 to July 24, 1987)

Record Count . Value of Records
Value Range Record Percent of Percent of Total Value of Percent of Percent of Tota
Count Records Records Records the Value Yalue
A. Shoe Textile etc. 3 % $103 % %
Less than $251 17,504 17.61 3.77 1,665.492 0.14 0.02
Between $251 and $1000 17,294 17.40 3.72 9,794.345 0.82 0.14
Greater than $1000 64,616 64.99 13.90 1,187,415.703 99.04 16.45
Total 99,414 100.00 21.39 1,198,875.540 100.00 16.62
B. Not Shoe, Textile etc.
Less than $251 71,654 19.60 15.41 6,048.939 0.10 0.08
Between $251 and $1000 54,297 14.86 11.68 30,745.779 0.51 0.43
Greater than $1000 239,503 65.54 51.52 5,979,947.888 99.39 82.87
Total 365,454 100.00 78.61 6,016,742.606 100.00 83.38
C. A1l Commodities
Less than $251 89,158 19.18 7,714.431 0.11
Between $251 and $1000 71,591 15.40 40,540.124 0.56
Greater than $1000 304,119 65.42 7,167,363.591 99.33

Total 464,868 100.00 100.00 7,215,618.146 100.00 100.00

3
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Table I.A. The Number of Records and Import Value of the ABI Data by Import Value Range

Import Value Range Record Percent of. Value of Percent of
Count Total Records Records Total Value
A1l Commodities % $10 %
Less than $251 89,158 19.18 7,714,431 0.11
Between $251 and $500 32,412 6.97 11,924,833 0.16
Between $501‘and $1000 39,179 8.43 28,615,291 0.40
Between 1001 and $1500 26,439 5.69 32,669.420 0.45
Between $1501 and $2000 19,457 4.19 33,932,287 0.47
Greater than $2000 258,223 55.54 7,100,761.884 98.41

~Total 464,868 100.00 7,215,618.146 100.00
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Table I.B. The Import Record Count and the Import Value for the Selected Countries of ABI Data

(@) o (b)
Country Country Record Count Percent of Import Percent of Import Vaiue Percent of Low Vaiue
Code Total Records Value Total Imports Below Cutoffs to Country Imports
3 3 (b)/(a)
% $10 % $10 %

(A)
Canada 1220 189,687 40.8 1,835,055.125 25.43 17,635.195 0.96
Japan 5880 40,100 8.6 1,214,454.034 16.83 3,664.875 0.30
China T 5830 35,943 7.7 629,846.834 8.73 2,278.061 0.36
Italy 4750 26,012 5.6 200,267.763 2.78 1,196.839 0.60
FR Germ 4280 21,700 4.7 349,242.949 4.84 2,518.566 0.72
Mexico 2010 20,937 4.5 256,043,782 3.55 2,415.038 0.94
HG Kong 5820 19,841 4.3 263,166,396 3.65 954.516 0.36
U. K. 4120 16,213 3.5 217,396.165 3.01 1,608.087 0.74
Kor Rep 5800 16,283 3.5 443,521.825 6.15 518.804 0.12
France 4270 9,546 2.1 184,425.414 2.56 818.589 0.44
China M 5700 6,602 1.4 141,650.114 1.96 253.783 0.18
Singapore 5590 5,818 1.3 176,759.468 2.45 425,456 0.24
Switzerland 4410 5,777 1.2 68,017.554 0.94 767.140 1.13

(B)
Brazil 3510 3,806 0.8 129,014.050 1.79 127.648 0.10
Netherlands 4210 3,696 0.8 57,913.340 0.80 382.910 0.66
Malaysia 5570 3,565 0.8 57,817.622 0.80 314,382 0.54
Sweden 4010 2,848 0.6 34,410.832 0.48 311.939 0.91
Phil R 5650 2,977 0.6 37,793.271 0.52 219.427 0.58
Thailand 5490 2,776 0.6 52,318.890 0.73 129.796 0.25
Belgium 4230 2,486 0.5 54,824.478 0.76 166.572 0.30
Spain 4700 2,346 0.5 43,683.577 0.61 96.172 0.22
India 5330 2,317 0.5 22,437.892 0.31 109.694 0.49
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Table I.B Continued

(a) (b)

Country Country Record Count Percent of Import Percent of Import Value Percent of Low Vel
Code Total Records Value Total Imports Below Cutoffs to Country Import
3 3 (b)/(a)
% $10 % $10 %
(C)
Australia 6021 1942 0.4 40,145.749 0.56 198.508 0.49
Dom Republic 2470 1386 0.3 32,056.857 0.44 32.418 0.10
Portugal 4710 1168 0.3 15,238.013 0.21 67.190 0.20
Israel 5080 1172 0.3 24,501,765 0.34 48.632 0.20
Costa Rica 2230 736 0.2 20,701,284 0.29 36.544 0.18
Haiti 2450 701 0.2 8,440.189 0.12 42.904 0.51
Finland 4050 832 0.2 24,300.028 0.34 59.479 0.24
Ireland 4190 808 0.2 13,454,036 0.19 83.432 0.62
Austria 4330 1138 0.2 21,215.761 0.29 106. 351 0.50
Yugoslavia 4790 804 0.2 12,547.907 0.17 58.899 0.47
Indonesia 5600 929 0.2 31,447,368 0.44 12.090 0.04
Macao 5660 1094 0.2 19,143.265 0.27 28.609 0.15
Guatamala 2050 274 0.1 10,797.989 0.15 7.244 0.07
Jamaica 2410 345 0.1 8,616.497 0.12 12.816 0.15
Antigua 2484 245 0.1 112,958 0.00 41.480 36.72
Colombia 3010 387 0.1 29,706.478 0.41 7.810 0.03
Uruguay 3550 235 0.1 4,584 .447 0.06 1.445 0.03
Argentina 3570 505 0.1 17,818.282 0.25 20.571 0.12
Norway 4030 449 0.1 11,245,272 0.16 30.154 0.27
Hungary 4370 277 0.1 4,740,011 0.07 11.700 0.25
Greece 4840 255 0.1 3,744,718 0.05 16.974 0.45
Turkey 4890 330 0.1 26,084,003 0.36 10.229 0.04
Pakistan 5350 242 0.1 4,367.821 0.06 4,104 0.09
Bangladesh 5380 360 0.1 7,522.057 0.10 2.521 0.03
Sri Lanka 5420 491 0.1 10,262.216 0.14 2.564 0.02
New Zealand 6141 495 0.1 18,693.210 0.26 34.490 0.18
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Table II.

2

The Comparison of the Distribution of Import Record Count and

Import Value for Two Data Sets by Different Exemption Levels

ABI Data (June 29 to July 24, 1987)

April 1984 Import Shipment *

Record Percent of Total Value of Percent of Record Percent of Total Value of
Count Record Count Records Total Value Count Record Count Recorgds
% $10 % % $10
206,645 44,45 114,856.262 1.59 360,637 33.99 323,154.996
b

187,188 40.33 80,923.975 1.12 302,552 28.52 221,886.305
160,749 34.58 48,254,555 0.67 225,601 21.27 126,502.203
464,868 7,215,618.146 1,060,855 28,664,886.133

David Dickerson memorandum (to Bruce Walter) July 16, 1984,

Percent of
Total Valu
4
1.13
0.77

0.44
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Table III. The Comparison of Import Low Value Factors Fj (ABI) With Fo (Current) by Country

Under $251 Between $251 and $1000
1 1 2 2
Country , : Fa.iFoL : : Fa,LFeoL
Country Code FC,L FA,L __:T___;_ FC,L FA,L ;z s
c,L c,L
(A) % %
Canada 1220 0.00181 0.00167 -7.85 0.00652 0.00842 29.14
Japan 5880 0.00106 0.00057  -45.77 b 0.00395 0.00251 -36.46
China T 5830 0.00191  0.00057 -69.90 0.00669 0.00502 -24.89
Italy 4750 0.00365 0.00295 -19.28 0.00620 0.00506 -18.39
Fr Germ 4280 0.00224 0.00146 -34.89 0.00859 0.00604 -29.69
Mexico 2010 0.00138 0.00206 49,28 0.00548 0.00785 43.26
Hong Kong 5820 0.00276 0.00123 44,57 0.00826 0.00665 -19.50
United Kingdom 4120 0.00202 0.00172 -14.65 0.00669 0.00614 -8.17
Kor Rep. 5800 0.00061 0.00026 -56.64 0.00196 0.00166 -15.55
France 4270 0.00272 0.00099 -63.67 0.00638 0.00367 -42.50
China M 5700 0.00117 0.00023 -79.97 0.00359 0.00329 -8.35
Singapore 5590 0.00073 0.00043 -41.07 0.00291 0.00221 -24.05
Switzerland 4410 0.00199 0.00259 30.08 0.00704 0.00935 32.86
(B)
Brazil 3510 0.00040 0.00025 -36.34 0.00106 0.00098 -7.88
Netherlands 4210 0.00188 0.00124 -34.,28 0.00749  0.00557 -25.64
Malaysia 5570 0.00065 0.00090 38.57 0.00284 0.00562 97.92
Sweden 4010 0.00238 0.00215 -9.66 0.00741 0.00740 -0.13
Phil R 5650 0.00203  0.00097 -52.22 0.00586 0.00866 47.75
Thailand 5490 0.00154 0.00047 ~69.46 0.00624 0.00303 -51.49
Belgium 4230 0.00086 0.00055 -35.87 0.00277 0.00272 -1.83
Spain 4700 0.00099 0.00053 -46.01 0.00304 0.00230 -24.34
India 5330 0.00099 0.00124 25.30 0.00157  0.00847 439.49
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Table III. continued

Under $251 ] Between $251 and $1000
Fl Fl FZ FZ
1 1 2 2
Country F F A’L, C.L F F —ALL;—EAL
Country Code C.L AL F C.L AL F
C,L C,L
% %
(C)

Australia 6021 0.00079 0.00095 20.25 0.00242 0.00426 76.03
Dom Republic 2470 0.00240 0.00040 -83.33 0.00652 0.00165 -74.69
Portugal 4710 0.00193 0.00111 -42.49 0.00468 0.00587 25.43
Israel 5080 0.00057 0.00034 -40.35 0.00219 0.00019 -91.32
Costa Rica 2230 0.00068 0.00022 -70.59 0.00292 0.00372 27.40
Haiti 2450 0.00302 0.00107 -64.57 0.00608 0.00961 58.06
Finland 4050 0.00138 0.00050 -63.77 0.00477 0.00205 -57.02
Ireland 4190 0.00161 0.00111 -31.06 0.00389 0.00581 49.36
Austria 4330 0.00243 0.00100 -58.85 0.00886 0.00423 -52.26
Yugoslavia 4790 0.00094 0.00049 -47.87 0.00207 0.00938 353.14

Indonesia 5600 0.00022 0.00021 -4,55 0.00024 0.00024 0
Macao 5660 0.00109 0.00019 -82.57 0.00368 0.00633 72.01
Guatamala 2050 0.00110 0.00019 -82.73 0.00249 0.00060 -75.90
Jamacia 2410 0.00158 0.00055 -65.19 0.00538 0.00318 -40.89
Antigua 2484 0.00339 0.23761 6909.14 0.00683 1.40660 20494, 49
Colombia 3010 0.00297 0.00008 -97.31 0.01444 0.00020 -98.61
Uruguay 3550 0.00030 0.00012 -60.00 0.00032 0.00116 262.50
Argentina 3570 0.00051 0.00033 -35.29 0.00129 0.00089 -31.01
Norway 4030 0.00041 0.00046 12.20 0.00140 0.00227 62.14
Hungary 4370 0.00107 0.00099 -7.48 0.00284 0.00330 16.20
Greece 4840 0.00103 0.00092 -10.68 0.00235 0.00502 113.61
Turkey 4890 0.00083 0.00012 -85.54 0.00177 0.00035 -80.23
Pakistan 5350 0.00097 0.00039 -59.79 0.00177 0.00222 25.42
Bangladesh 5380 0.00037 0.00010 -72.97 0.00007 0.00479 6742.85
Sri Lanka 5420 0.00102 0.00010 -90.20 0.00128 0.00218 70.31
New Zealand 6141 0.00086 0.00031 -63.95 0.00317 0.00167 -47.32
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Table IV. The Import Low Value Factors Fj by World Area Using ABI Data

¢ Under $251 $251-$1000
World Area World Area Record . .
Code Count FA,L FA,L

Canada 2 189,687 0.00167 0.00842
Central American Common Market 4 1,316 0.00030 0.00167
Latin American Free Trade Assoc. 5 26,643 0.00102 0.00400
Other Latin American Republic 6 2,206 0.00053 0.00365
Other Western Hemisphere 7 823 0.00217 0.01295
United Kingdom 11 16,213 0.00172 0.00614
Federal Republic of Germany 12 21,700 0.00146 0.00604
Other EEC Countries 13 48,893 0.00167 0.00433
Other OECD Countries 14 11,446 0.00158 0.00583
Other Western Europe 15 828 0.00053 0.00951
Communist Area in Asia 18 6,603 0.00023 0.00329
Japan 19 40,100 0.00057 0.00251
Near East Asia 21 1,406 0.00016 0.00079
South Asia 22 3,453 0.00069 0.00739
Asia, N.E.C. 23 89,248 0.00059 0.00391
Australia and Oceania 24 2,453 0.00074 0.00347
Africa 25 639 0.00010 0.00029
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(04) Central American Common Market

2050
2110
2150
2190
2230

Guatamala
Salvador

Costa Rica

(05) Latin American Free Trade Area

2010
3010
3070
3310
3330
3350
3370
3510
3530
3550
3570

Mexico
Colombia
Venezuela
Equador
Peru
Bolivia
Chile
Brazil
Paraguay
Uruguay
Argentina

(06) Other Latin American Republic

2250
2390
2450
2470

Panama

Haiti
Domican Republic
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(ABI) and F (Current)

By World Area and Country
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(07) Other Western Hemisphere
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OCOO0COOCOOCODOOODDOOOOOOOO

OCOOCOOOO

2

Continued

]
1

Fe

.00017
.00012
.00063
.00251
.00014
.00158
.00103
.00060
.00117
.00062
.00122
.00339
.00049
.00251
.01128
.00218
.00033
.00096
.00002

.00019
.00858
.00053
.00009

.16184

OO

[= NN NN

CoooOoOOoO0O COCOOOOCOCOOOOOOOODOOOO O

.00017
.00091
.00283
.01812
.00042
.00538
.00758
.00064
.00462
.00296
.00209
.00683
.01295
.51498
.01258
.00444
.00034
.00353
.00019

.00058
.03375
.00184
.00069

.12300



(13) Other EEC Countries

4090
4190
4210
4230
4270
4700
4710
4750
4840

Denmark
Ireland
Netherlands
Belgium
France
Spain
Portugual
Italy
Greece

(14) Other OECD Countries

4000
4010
4030
4050
4330
4410
4890

Iceland
Sweden
Norway
Finland
Austria
Switzerland
Turkey

(15) Other Western Europe

4720
4730
4790
4910

Gibralta
Malta
Yugoslavia
Cyprus

I -

1

A
0.00167

F

0.00274
0.00111
0.00124
0.00055
0.00099
0.00053
0.00111
0.00295
0.00092

0.00158

0.00231
0.00215
0.00046
0.00050
0.00100
0.00259
0.00012

0.00053

0.00049
0.01073
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Table V.

COO0OO0OCOOCOO

OCoOoOOoOOCOO

OCOOO

Continued

]
1

Fe

.00353
.00161
.00188
.00086
.00272
.00099
.00193
.00365
.00103

.00048
.00238
.00041
.00138
.00243
.00199
.00083

.04755
.00122
.00094
.00061

A
0.00433

F

0.00788
0.00581
0.00557
0.00272
0.00367
0.00230
0.00587
0.00506
0.00502

0.00583

0.00740
0.00227
0.00205
0.00423
0.00935
0.00035

0.00951
0.00856

0.00938
0.03818

COOCOOOODOOO

COO0OOCOOO0O

=R e I )

.00854
.00389
.00749
.00277
.00638
.00304
.00468
.00620
.00235

.00044
.00741
.00140
.00477
.00886
.00704
.00177

.03427
.00726
.00207
.00206



(18) Communist Area in Asia

5520
5700
5740
5790

China M

(21) Near East Asia

5020
5040
5050
5070
5080
5110
5120
5130
5170
5180
5200
5210
5220
5230
5250

Lebanon

Iran
Israel

S. Arab
Qatar
Arab EM

Oman
Bahrain

(22) South Asia

5310
5330
5350
5360
5380
5420

India
Pakistan

Bangladesh
Sri Lanka

1

A
0.00023

F

0.00023

0.00016

0.00186

0.00001
0.00034

0.00026
0.04069
0.00048

0.04657
0.01110

0.00069
0.00124
0.00039

0.00010
0.00010
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Table V.

OCOO0OOOOCOOOOCODOLOOOO [ W e N e W o]

OCOoOOCOOoO O

Continued
.

-

.00117
.00903
.02200

.03171
.00448

.00005
.00057
.00566

.00002

.00118
.00030

.00005
.00165

.00071
.00099
.00097
.00248
.00037
.00102

[N =N

oo

.00329

.00329

.00079
.00079

.00195

.00088
.41914
.00510

. 14500
.05723

0.00739

[N oo

.00847
.00222
.00479
.00218

OCOO0OO0OOOCOO0OOoOOCOOCOoOOC O [N I o N o]

CoooOoOoOoO

.00359

.01484
.01013
.00941
.00011
.00219
.00803
.02651
.00025
.00002
.02329
.00033
.00978

.00026
.00077

.00157
.00177
.01279
.00007
.00128




(23) Asia, N.E.C.

5460
5490

5530
5550
5570
5590
5600
5610
5650
5660
5682
5683
5800

rQ20

AT A

5830

(24) Australia and Oceania

6021
6022
6023
6024
6029
6040
6141
6142
6143
6144
6150
6223
6224

Thailand

Malaysia
Singapore
Indonesia

Australia

N. Zealand

ve

[T =] [ = N o)
L) . . L] L

vvalo
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Table V.

(=}

COO0OOODOOCOCOOCOOOO

S OO0 O0OO0OODOOCOOOO
¢« o * o o o o o ¢« o o

Continued

LA TR AN

.00079

.00310
.21428
.00014
.00086

.00319
.00557
.07505
.00136
.00685

[ = [ em Y )
] L] . . -

LEAV RS Ao

- O O
L] .

Ve

COO0OODOOOOCOOOCOOO

OCOOCOOCOOCODOCOOCO
L . L] - . [ . [

vvvvv

.00196
.00826

.00669

.00242

.01345
.21428
.00095
.00317
.00094
.06202

.05884
.00421
.01567



(24) Australia and Oceania (continued)

6225
6226
6227
6412
6413
6414
6810
6820
6850
6862
6863
6864

(25) Africa

7140
7210
7230
7250
7290
7320
7370
7380
7410
7420
7440
7450
7460
7470

Morocco
Tunisia

Egypt

0.00010
0.00293
0.06136
0.06603
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Table V.

COO0OOOO

[ = N

COCOOOOOOOOOOO

Continued

]
1

Fe

. 23662
.00717

.00010
.00076

.00224
.00549
.00255
.02579

.00467
.01040

.00079
.00021

.00001
.00348
.04005
.00004

2

0.05219

0.00029
0.01890
0.01%49
0.06602

[ M=l = N o N ==

[ == e I e ]

COCOO0OOOOOOLOOO0OOOCODODOO

. 31387
.01016

.00095
.00076
.01902

.02453

.01621
.05319

.00215
.00002
.00132
.01081
.00106
.00127

.00001
.01729
.02704
.00015
.00001



(25) Africa (continued)

7480
7490
7500
7510
7520
7530
7540
7550
7560
7580
7600
7610
7620
7630
7642
7643
7644
7650
7660
7670
7690
7700
7740
7770
7780
7790

Ivy Cst

Co Braz

Ethiopia

Kenya

1

Fa

0.00012

0.00008
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Table V.

OO OCOOODOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCO0OO0OO0O

2

Continued
1

Fc .

.00005
.00010
.00768
.00926

.00002
.00175
.00009

.00090
.10412
.05631

.00002

.00002
.00024
.00047

.05654
.00012

.00006
.00102

0.00025

0.00030

0.00254

0.
0.
.01656
.00656
.00001
.00005
.00009
.00009

OO0 0ODOOO0COOOoCOCOOoOOLOLODOOOOOO0OC OO

00027
00055

.00350
.19092
.05067

.00003
.06677
.00228
.01118
.00050
.00060
.00117

.03730
.00063

.00003
.00406



7800
7810
7830
7850 Maurit
7870
7880
7890
7900
7910
7920
7930
7940
7950
7960
7970 Malawi
7990

(2) Canada

(11) United Kingdom

(12) Federal Republic of Germany
(19) Japan

0.00040

0.00026

0.00122

0.00167
0.00172
0.00146
0.00057
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Table V. Continued

Co -
-

.06191
.00816
.00058
.00070
.00122

.00419

.00018
.00035
.00409

.00046
.00026
.00554

COOOOCOOOCOOODODOCOOCOO0O n

.00181
.00202
.00224
0.00106

[ N o]

0.00824

0.00063

0.03759

0.00842
0.00614
0.00604
0.00251

0.
0.
0.
0.
.00039
.00038
.00240
.00700
.00055
.00097
.00161
.00002

COO0COOOOOOOOOO

[ i o N ]

c

02180
01119
00316
00033

F

.00166
.00057
.00100

.00652
.00669
.00859
.00395



Country
A

Canada
Japan
China T
Italy

FR Germ
Mexico
Hong Kong
u. K.

Kor Rep.
France
China M
Singapore
Switzerland

B

Brazil
Netherlands
Malaysia
Sweden

Phil R
Thailand
Belgium
Spain

India

Country
Code

1220
5880
5830
4750
4280
2010
5820
4120

5800

4270
5700
5590
4410

3510
4210
5570
4010
5650
5490
4230
4700
5330

COOOOOCOOOOOOOO

COOCOOOO0OO0OO

.00282
.00143
.00409
.01253
.00299
.00254
.00690
.00374
.00197
.00619
.00273
.00114
.00270

.00121
.00319
.00152
.00288
.00617
.00259
.00165
.00342
.00481
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Table VI. Comparison of the Current Updating Factors (FC,U)

With the Updating Factors Using ABI Data (FA,U)

Under $251
1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Fau  Faufcu  Faufeu/feu  Feu
%
0.00390  0.00108 38.45 0.00886
0.00112 -0.00031 -21.91 0.00402
0.00183  -0.00226 -55.19 0.01003
0.00752 -0.00501 -39.95 0.00686
0.00223 -0.00076 -25.37 0.00835
0.00247 -0.00007 -2.92 0.00666
0.00252 -0.00438 -63.44 0.01009
0.00260 -0.00114 -30.36 0.00735
0.00077 -0.00120 -61.08 0.00327
0.00216 -0.00403 -65.13 0.00660
0.00104 -0.00169 -61.76 0.00381
0.00092 -0.00022 -19.17 0.00322
0.00340  0.00070 25.90 0.00625
0.00054  -0.00067 -55.53 0.00127
0.00214 -0.00105 -33.01 0.00954
0.00143  -0.00009 ~5.67 0.00560
0.00281 -0.00007 -2.56 0.00644
0.00252 -0.00365 -59.13 0.00910
0.00137 -0.00121 ~46.74 0.00589
0.00141 -0.00024 ~14.48 0.00359
0.00142 -0.00200 -58.45 0.00505
0.00298 -0.00183 -37.95 0.00291

COO0OOODOCOOOOOODO0O

COOCOOOOOO

Between $251 and $1000

2
AU FauFeu  (FauFo ) /F
%
.01099 0.00213 24.04
[00319  -0.00083 -20.65
00772 -0.00231 ~23.03
00695 0.00009 1.31
00673 -0.00162 ~19.40
.00728 0.00062 9.31
J01122 0.00113 11.20
100742 0.00007 0.95
100297  -0.00030 9.17
00494  -0.00166 ~25.15
100520 0.00139 36.48
100283 -0.00039 1211
200900 0.00275 44.00
.00100  -0.00027 ~21.26
00626  -0.00328 -34.38
100623 0.00063 11.25
100711 0.00067 10.40
‘01116 0.00206 22.64
[00581  -0.00008 -1.36
200370 0.00011 3.06
00374  -0.00131 _25.94
100898 0.00607 208.59



Country
C

Australia
Dom Rep.
Portugal
Israel
Costa Rica
Haiti
Finland
Iretand
Austria
Yugoslavia
Indonesia
Macao
Guatamala
Jamaica
Antigua
Colombia
Uruguay
Argentina
Norway
Hungary
Greece
Turkey
Pakistan
Bangladesh
Sri Lanka
New Zealand

Country
Code

6021
2470
4710
5080
2230
2450
4050
4190
4330
4790
5600
5660
2050
2410
2484
3010
3550
3570
4030
4370
4840
4890
5350
5380
5420
6141

OO0 OOCOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOO

c,u

.00117
.00282
.00693
.00104
.00198
.00810
.00310
.00374
.00476
.00247
.00084
.00509
.00247
.00341
.00826
.00493
.00162
.00084
.00144
.00298
.00332
.00206
.00465
.00093
.00247
.00162

0.
.00087
0.
0.
.00062
.00297
.00084
.00314
.00223
.00206
.00016
.00104
.00040
.00041
.06075
.00019
.00024
.00058
.00167
.00074
.00207
.00034
.00052
.00015
.00112
.00068

0

COOOOOODOOOOOOOOOODOODODOOO0O

AU

00178

00296
00129

Under $250

1 1

F

0.00062
-0.00195
-0.00397

0.00026
-0.00136
-0.00514
-0.00226
-0.00060
-0.00253
-0.00041
-0.00067
-0.00405
-0.00207
-0.00300

0.05249
-0.00474
-0.00138
-0.00026

0.00023
-0.00224
-0.00125
-0.00172
-0.00413
-0.00078
-0.00135
-0.00094

Au e,
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Table VI.

1
(Fpu

Continued

1 1
Fe.ul/Feu

COOOODOOOOOO0OODOOLOODOOOOOOODOOOO0O

2
c,u

.00271
.00563
.00738
.00257
.00549
.00869
.00533
.00446
.00891
.00294
.00044
.00402
.00381
.00571
.01541
.01546
. 00041
.00176
.00300
.00430
.00362
.00146
.00212
.00011
.00183
.00360

OCO0O0COO0OOCOOOOOOOO0OOCOOOOOO O

[ )

Between $251 and $1000

Fau

.00405
.00239
.00843
.00501
.00220
.01244
.00188
.00624
.00637
.01324
.00028
.00384
.00027
.00397
.34154
.00066
.00198
.00150
.00434
.01256
.00534
.00064
.00639

.00894
.00238

2

F

auFe,u

.00134
.00324
.00105
.00244
.00329
.00375
.00345
.00178
.00254
.01030
.00016
.00018
.00354
.00174
.32613
.01475
.00157
.00026
.00134
.00826
.00172
.00082
.00427

.00711
.00122

(F

AU C U

49.45
-57.55
14.23
94.
-59.93

-64.73

39.91
-28.51
350.
-36.36

-92.91
-30.47
2116.35
-95.41
382.93

44,67
192.09

-56.16
201.42
388.52
-33.89

)/F



a4

Table VII. Comparison of the Low Value Factor Fl With the Same Increment Factor FIC
by Country Using ABI Data
.

Country . . . . Country . . .
Country Code F FIC fICE (fIFyFT Country Code F FIC FICEY (fIC RN
A 3 c 3
Canada 1220 0.00167 0.00263 0.0009  57.40 Australia 6021 0.00095 0.00121 0.00025  26.2:
Japan 5880  0.00057 0.00082 0.00025  43.86 Dom Rep 2470 0.00040  0.00080 0.00040  100.00
China T 5830  0.00057 0.00101 0.00044  77.19 Portugal 4710 0.00111 0.00159 0.00048  43.2¢
Italy 4750  0.00295 0.00728 0.00433  146.78 Israel 5080 0.00034  0.00056 0.00022  64.71
FR Germany 4280 0.00146 0.00192 0.00046  31.64 Costa Rico 2230 0.00022  0.00070 0.00050  250.00
Mexi co 2010 0.00206 0.00266 0.00060  29.13 Haiti 2450 0.00107 0.00155 0.00048  44.86
Hong Kong 5820  0.00123 0.00134 0.00011 8.94 Finland 4050 0.00050 0.00079 0.00029  58.00
u. K. 4120 0.00172 0.00225 0.00053  31.10 Ireland 4190 0.00111 0.00186 0.00075  67.57
Kor Rep 5800  0.00026 0.00039 0.00013  50.00 Austria 4330 0.00100 0.00137 0.00037  37.00
France 4270 0.00099 0.00160 0.00061  62.09 Yugoslavia 4790 0.00049 0.00129 0.00080  163.27
China M 5700  0.00023 0.00063 0.00040  175.65 Indonesia 5600 0.00021 0.00026 0.00005  23.81
Singapore 5590  0.00043 0.00059 0.00016  37.21 Macao 5660 0.00019 0.00050 0.00031  163.16
Switzerland 4410  0.00259 0.00331 0.00072  27.80 Guatamala 2050 0.00019 0.00029 0.00010  52.63
B Jamai ca 2410 0.00055 0.00041 -0.00014  -25.45
Brazil 3510 0.00025 0.00031 0.00006  24.00 Antigua 2484 0.23761 0.15031 -0.02665  -15.06
Netherlands 4210 0.00124 0.00149 0.00025  20.51 Colombia 3019 0.00008 0.00008 0 0
Malaysia 5570 0.00090 0.00143 0.00054  60.00 Uruguay 3550 0.00012 0.00027 0.00015  125.00
Sweden 4010  0.00215 0.00272 0.00057  26.51 Argentina 3570 0.00033 0.00044 0.00011  33.33
Phil R 5650  0.00097 0.00181 0.00084  86.60 Norway 4030 0.00046 0.00095 0.00049  106.52
Thailand 5490 0.00047 0.00071 0.00024  51.06 Hungary 4370 0.00099  0.00049 -0.00050  -50.51
Belgium 4230 0.00055 0.00092 0.00037  67.27 Greece 4840 0.00092 0.00166 0.00074  80.43
Spain 4700  0.00053 0.00071 0.00018  33.96 Turkey 4890 0.00012 0.00013  0.00001 8.33
India 5330  0.00124 0.00220 0.00096  77.42 Pakistan 5350 0.00039 0.00060 0.00021  53.85
Bangladesh 5380 0.00010 0.00019  0.00009  90.00
Sri Lanka 5420 0.00010 0.00020 0.00010  100.00
New Zealand 6141 0.00031 0.00059 0.00028 90,32
1 ' IC '
Note: F=Tg 2507/ (Tas0+ ~ T(2s0, 100077 F = T(2s0, 5007’ (T2s0+ = T(250, 10007



